LTV for property companies and tenant-owners’ associations at the end of
the second half-year was 63 (63) and 35% (36) respectively. In this business
area, the granting of credit is based on an assessment customers’ ability to
generate stable cash flows over time and on whether adequate collateral can
be provided. Due to the pandemic, the bank is working proactively to identify
customers who are or could become particularly financially affected. Since
customers’ underlying cash flows primarily derive from housing units, they are
expected to be less affected, or affected at a later stage, if the pandemic per-
sists. Therefore, SCBC’s assessment is that risks may be higher for construc-
tion and project development companies, and property companies that are
more dependent on capital markets with refinancing needed in the near future.
The same applies for tenant-owners’ associations with significant revenue
from rental premises. There is only a limited portion of the exposures in SCBC's
lending portfolio subject to this potentially higher credit risk. No individual loss
provisions or further manual adjustments of counterparties’ rating grades in
the business area have been proved necessary during the second half-year.

Scenario 1 (45%) Scenario 2 (20%) Scenario 3 (20%) Scenario 4 (15%)

Factors 2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023

GDP1) 3,3% 3,2% 2,3% 3,5% 4,8% 3,5% -6,2% 3,1% 3,8% -2,1% -1,9% 1,3%

Repo rate 0,1% 0,1% 0,4% 0,1% 0,2% 0,6% 0,3% 0,5% 0,4% 1,1% 1,2% 1,2%

Unemployment 8,8% 8,0% 7,5% 8,7% 7,4% 6,3% 11,2% 11,1% 9,8% 9,4% 10,0% 10,3%

House prices, Δ +16,3% -0,8% -3,2% +16,9% -0,8% -3,0% -10,4% -12,2% -3,4% -15,4% -15,3% -16,0%

Prices of tenant-owners’ rights, Δ +9,6% +0,4% -3,1% +10,0% +0,2% -2,9% -11,8% -14,8% -6,2% -20,0% -28,6% -15,4%

Property prices, Δ +2,4% +4,8% +4,2% +2,8% +4,5% +4,4% -6,4% -11,1% -4,8% -11,3% -23,6% -17,2%

ECL SEK 45 million SEK 46 million SEK 111 million SEK 442 million

Weighted ECL SEK 119 million

1) Not included in the ECL calculation

Sensitivity analysis of forward-looking information

Lending to the public and loan commitments

Note 4 Net credit losses, Cont.

2)   The loan-to-value (LTV) ratio is defined as the size of a loan in relation to the market value of pledged collateral. The reported average is the weighted average. Where applicable, the calculation
takes into consideration contributory factors such as guarantees and the collateral’s lien priority. SCBC verifies property values on a regular basis. For residential properties and tenant-owners’